Value of travel time

reduced by 25

percent

External costs lower

by 25 percent

Changes in parking

Reduced car

ownership

BORGARLÍNAN SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS  40

It is assumed that the traffic level in the capital area will increase by 1.04

percent annually as it has done in the years 2002-2018. We investigate if the

project is still economically feasible in case of annual traffic growth in the Capital

area of 0 percent. We also investigate the impact given a traffic growth of 2

percent.

7.1 Results of the Sensitivity Analysis

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in Table 7-1 below. The

results are robust towards changes in all the tested assumptions. The economic

feasibility of Borgarlínan is mainly sensitive towards a low realization of travel

time savings of the existing and future public transport passengers where a

reduction of travel time values of 25 percent will result in an internal rate of

return of 4.7 percent and thereby close to the threshold of 4 percent.

Table 7-1 Summary of sensitivity analysis

billion ISK NPV, Internal

rate of return

(threshold = 0)

Internal rate of

return

(threshold = 4

%)

Main results 25.6 7.0%

High construction cost, +25% 22.8 6.4%

High operational costs, 50% 11.2 5.3%

Low value of time values, -25% 5.8 4.7%

Low external costs, - 50% 25.2 6.9%

Parking changes 26.1 7.0%

Reduced car ownership 67.1 11.0%

Zero traffic growth  15.8 6.0%

2 percent annual traffic growth 36.4 7.9%

Annual traffic

growth of 0 percent

and 2 percent

BORGARLÍNAN SOCIOECONOMIC ANALYSIS  41

8 BRT as an Enabler of Green Transition

and Urban Development

A BRT is a climate- and user-friendly public transit solution that runs in a

separate or congestion-free alignment similar to light rail. Implementation of a

BRT line secures a low carbon transport alternative to private cars at a lower

investment cost, and with a shorter construction period than for metro and light-

rail.

A BRT ticks all three strategic elements of sustainable transport solutions as